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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

 
DISID-DIVISION OF SUPPORT SERVICES AND DIRECTOR’S 

OFFICES RESUME IN PERSON APPOINTMENTS  
 

The Department of Integrated Services for Individuals with Disabilities (DISID) 
Division of Support Services and the Director’s Office have resumed in-person 

scheduled appointments.  

 
For the safety of our clients and our employees, and to continue to minimize the spread of 

COVID, please call, leave a phone message or email your respective DSS Social Workers 

to schedule an appointment. 

 

If you are feeling ill, have cold or flu like symptoms, please stay home. You may call our 

office or email your social worker to reschedule your appointment. 

 

DISID-DSS:  671-475-4624 

 

Kay Toves:              Kay.Toves@disid.guam.gov 
Jeffery Warfield:     Jeffery.Warfield@disid.guam.gov 

Michele Arriola:      Michele.Arriola@disid.guam.gov 

 
 

The Division of Vocational Rehabilitation will resume in person scheduled 

appointments on Monday, January 31, 2022 at 8:00am.  

 
DISID-DVR: 671-475-5735 

 

Lydia Calvo:                Lydia.Calvo@disid.guam.gov 

Geraldine Aguon:       Geraldine.Aguon@disid.guam.gov 

Alvin Ancheta:            Alvin.Ancheta@disid.guam.gov 

Arcie Tuazon:             Arcie.Tuazon@disid.guam.gov 

 

We thank you for your understanding as we take appropriate measures to keep both 

clients and employees safe.  

 

#END OF RELEASE# 
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